

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 175 Friday 30th July 2021

EXTRA-ORDINARY GAZETTE

LEGAL NOTICE

The following are published as a Supplement to this Gazette: [Legal Notice Nos. 199 to 200]

[458]

LAND AND TITLES ACT

(Cap. 133)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF LAND BOARD

- I, Hon. Ishmael Mali Avui, Minister for Lands, Housing and Survey, under section 8B and with reference to clause 1(3)(a) of the Second Schedule of the *Land and Titles Act* (Cap. 133), appoint the following persons to be a member of the Land Board for 2 years effective on and from 9 August 2021:
 - (a) Stephen Panga;
 - (b) Dr Divinal Ogaoga.

Date this twenty-eighth of July 2021.

HON. ISHMAEL MALI AVUI MINISTER FOR LANDS, HOUSING AND SURVEY

[459]

STATE OWNED ENTERPRISES ACT 2007

SOLOMON ISLANDS POSTAL CORPORATION BOARD APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS

I, Hon. Harry Kuma, Minister for Finance and Treasury, and Hon. Peter Shanel Agovaka, Minister for Communication and Aviation, under section 6(2) of the *State Owned Enterprises Act 2007*, with reference to regulation 3 of the *State Owned Enterprises Regulations 2010* and clause 1 (1) of the Second Schedule of the *Solomon Islands Postal Corporation Act 1996*, appoint each of the following persons to be a member of the Solomon Islands Postal Corporation Board for 3 years effective on and from 6

July 2021:

- (a) Denton Rarawa;
- (b) James Apaniai.

Made this twenty-first day of July 2021.

HON. HARRY KUMA
MINISTER FOR
FINANCE AND TREASURY

HON. PETER SHANEL AGOVAKA MINISTER FOR MINISTER FOR COMMUNICATION AND AVIATION

[460]

SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT OF

MARGARET BISA

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorizes to recommend-

MARGARET BISA

to withdraw the amount standing to his credit from the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-ninth day of July 2021.

DAVID RUPOKETS

Chairman (Acting)
Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board

[461]

SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

EXEMPTION ORDER

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50(a) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, Hon. HARRY DEGRUIT KUMA, MP, Minister of Finance & Treasury hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempt-

MARGARET BISA

From the requirements of Section 29(1) and (2) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act. Cap. 109.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-ninth day of July 2021.

HON. HARRY D. KUMA, MP

Minister of Finance & Treasury

[462]

SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT

(Cap. 109)

APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT OF

GRETAL LOUISE PRIMO

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorizes to recommend-

GRETAL LOUISE PRIMO

to withdraw part of the amount standing to his credit from the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund.

Dated at Honiara this eighteenth-day of June 2021.

DAVID RUPOKETS

Chairman (Acting) Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board

[463]

SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT

(Cap. 109)

EXEMPTION ORDER

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50(a) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, Hon. HARRY DEGRUIT KUMA, MP, Minister of Finance & Treasury hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempt-

GRETAL LOUISE PRIMO

From the requirements of Section 29(1) and (2) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act. Cap. 109.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-eighth day of June 2021.

HON. HARRY D. KUMA, MP

Minister of Finance & Treasury